
CoSF                                                                                                                                             Version 8 10.21.2025 

The Purchasing Memo 

Date: May 18, 2026  

To: Cheif Brian Moya, Interim City Manager 

From: Taylor Jurgens, Engineer, Water Division  

Via:  Jesse Roach, Interim Public Utilities Department Director  

 Jonathan Montoya, Acting Water Division Director 

Subject: Nichols Dam Outlet Works Rehabilitation Amendment No. 4 

Vendor Name: CF Padilla, LLC 

Munis Vendor Number: 10073 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

The Public Utilities Department respectfully requests your review and approval of Amendment No. 4 to Construction 

Contract No. 23-0565 with CF Padilla for the Nichols Dam Outlet Works Rehabilitation project. Amendment No. 4 

increases the amount of compensation by $198,814.65, including applicable NM GRT, and extends the contract term 

to December 31, 2026, for a total compensation amount not to exceed $20,038,657.57, including NM GRT, and a 

contract term of December 31, 2026. 

1. The Public Utilities Department respectfully requests your review and approval of a Budget Amendment 

Resolution (BAR) in the amount of $198,815.00 from the Water Enterprise Cash Fund to Water WIP 

Construction for the Nichols Dam Outlet Works Rehabilitation project. 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

The FY24 Munis contract number is 3204481. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

The City of Santa Fe Water Division has a construction contract (Contract No. 23-0565) with CF Padilla for the 

construction of the Nichols Dam Outlet Works Rehabilitation project. Construction began in the spring of 2024 and is 

expected to be completed in 2026. 

Amendment No. 4 will increase the total compensation by $198,814.65 to cover expenses resulting from unforeseen 

field conditions on the project that resulted in the need for additional rock excavation in the channel downstream of 

Nichols Dam and for repairs to existing damaged fiber optic boxes. The additional quantity of rock excavation was 

measured, and the unit price that was established in the contract base bid for rock excavation was used to determine 

the additional cost. For the fiber optic box repairs, a cost proposal was submitted by the Contractor and reviewed by 

the City and Engineer. Amendment No. 4 also includes a ten percent unanticipated cost overrun allowance to cover 

additional unanticipated items that arise during construction. Amendment No. 4 will also extend the contract term to 

December 31, 2026, to ensure that the contract does not expire before final completion of the project is achieved. The 

JM
JM

Jesse Roach



 

increase in compensation will be funded from a BAR from the Water Enterprise Cash Fund to Water WIP 

Construction. 

PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

Fund Name/Number: Water Management/505 

Munis Org Name/Number: Water-Capital Projects/5050395 

Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970 

Budget Officer / Designee:                                                                Date: 

Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions: 

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 

The procurement method used was N/A. 

Chief Procurement Officer (CPO)/Designee:                                             Date: 

CPO Comment/Exceptions: 

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS: 

IT Components included?   ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval:                                       Title:                                                    Date:   

Comment/Exceptions:  

Treasury/Point of Sale Components included?   ☐ Yes | ☐ No 

Approval:                                       Title:                                             Date:   

Comment/Exceptions:  

Vehicles included?   ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval:                                               Title:                                                     Date:  

Comment/Exceptions: 

Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included?   ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval: Title:                                       Date:   

Comment/Exceptions: 

Is this an externally funded purchase?   ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

If yes, what is the issuing agency: 

Approval:                                     Title:                                                    Date:   

Comment/Exceptions: 

AP (May 20, 2026 11:50:25 MDT)
AP

Originally awarded through ITB

05/20/2026

05/20/2026

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAKIpBAz7rf85wNPPImMiaAlJLPadjx7lQ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAKIpBAz7rf85wNPPImMiaAlJLPadjx7lQ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAKIpBAz7rf85wNPPImMiaAlJLPadjx7lQ


 

Is this a Capital Asset or Project?   ☒ Yes | ☐ No 

Project Ledger Number: WTR1950508 

Approval:                                      Title:                                                     Date:   

Comment/Exceptions: 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Amendment No. 4 

Amendment No. 4 Summary 

Contractor Cost Proposal for the Additional Work 

Original Contract Packet (Contract No. 23-0565) 

Budget Amendment Resolution (BAR) 

Certificate of Insurance (COI) 



1 
 

  

  

CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No. 4 TO 

Contract # 3204481 

Original City Clerk Item Number: 23-0565 

Nichols Dam Outlet Works Rehabilitation Project 

  

  

          This AMENDMENT No. 4 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE CONTRACT, dated 
9/19/23 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and CF PADILLA, LLC. (the "Contractor"). 
The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor whichever 
occurs last. 

I. RECITALS 

        A.        Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the City with Nicholas Dam 
Outlet Works Rehabilitation Project. 

      B.        Pursuant to the Amendment Article 14 of the original Contract, and for good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor 
agree as follows: 

II. COMPENSATION 

Compensation - Article 2, paragraph A of the Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a 
total of $198,814.65 so that Article 2, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed such 
compensation not to exceed twenty million thirty-eight thousand six hundred fifty-seven dollars and 
fifty-seven cents ($20,038,657.57), including applicable New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax.  

The Unit Bid Contract Total is determined as follows: 

 

Base Bid $15,665,326.00 

Amendment #1 $553,721.00 

Item# 26-0180



2 
 

Amendment #2 - Unanticipated Cost Overrun (10% of Base Bid) $1,566,532.60 

Amendment #3 

Amendment #4                                                                           

$567,312.90 

$186,025.40 

Gross Receipts Tax $1,499,739.67 

 
Total Compensation (Not to Exceed) including NM GRT 

 
$20,038,657.57 

 
 

 

The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement, including Alternates (if 

needed), gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed Twenty million thirty-eight thousand 

six hundred fifty-seven dollars and fifty-seven cents ($20,038,657.57). This amount is a 

maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by Contractor under this 

Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor 

to continue to provide services without compensation when the total compensation amount is 

reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the services provided under this 

Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for 

services provided in excess of the total compensation amount without this Agreement being 

amended in writing prior to those services in excess of the total compensation amount being 

provided. 

III.  
TERM 

Article 3 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and substituted with the following Article 3 in its 
place:   

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE CITY. This 
Agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2026, unless terminated pursuant to paragraph 4 (Termination), or 
paragraph 5 (Appropriations).  

IV. NOTIFICATION 

Either party may give written notice to the other party in accordance with the terms of this Paragraph.  Any 
written notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed to have been given on the date of 
delivery if delivered by personal service or hand delivery or three (3) business days after being mailed. 



3 
 

To the City:  
Chief Procurement Officer 
purchasing@santafenm.gov 
PO Box 909 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909 

Public Utilities Admin 
Engineer 
801 W San Mateo 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
trjurgens@santafenm.gov 
(505) 955-4265 

To the Contractor: 
CF PADILLA, LLC 
CF Padilla, LLC 
62A Tribal Road 90 SW 
Albuquerque, NM 87105 
TBD 
clint@cfpadillallc.com 
505-916-0695 

Either party may change its representative or address above by written notice to the other in accordance with the 
terms of this Paragraph.  The carrier for mail delivery and notices shall be the agent of the sender. 

V. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE 

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 
effect, in accordance with its terms. 

 

 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 



4 
 

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of the signature by the 
required approval authority below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE:    CONTRACTOR:  
       CF PADILLA, LLC.     
   
 

______________________________  ____________________________ 

BRIAN MOYA, INTERIM CITY MANAGER CLINT AUTREY, SUPERINTENDENT  

 

DATE: ___________________    

NMBTIN: _________________ 

    

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________   

GERALYN CARDENAS, CITY CLERK 

 

Approved to form and legal sufficiency by:          

 

_______________________________ 

MARCOS D. MARTÍNEZ, CITY ATTORNEY 

 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

 

_______________________________ 

ANDREA PHILLIPS, INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR 

 

Clint Autrey (May 18, 2026 10:01:14 MDT)
Clint Autrey

May 18, 2026

Marcos D. Martínez (May 18, 2026 10:02:21 MDT)
Marcos D. Martínez

ANDREA PHILLIPS (May 21, 2026 16:29:41 MDT)

05/22/2026

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAKIpBAz7rf85wNPPImMiaAlJLPadjx7lQ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAKIpBAz7rf85wNPPImMiaAlJLPadjx7lQ
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAc9IbTo_tCxRD_M_IHJb7Gc27v5Nawlel
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAc9IbTo_tCxRD_M_IHJb7Gc27v5Nawlel


CF Padilla Amend 4_CoSF
Final Audit Report 2026-05-18

Created: 2026-05-15

By: MATTHEW HARDING (mrharding@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAqKgJe7h5sga86i0pzygiCqKbrpIn5Rda

"CF Padilla Amend 4_CoSF" History
Document created by MATTHEW HARDING (mrharding@santafenm.gov)
2026-05-15 - 10:32:57 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Clint Autrey (clint@cfpadillallc.com) for signature
2026-05-15 - 10:33:26 PM GMT

Email viewed by Clint Autrey (clint@cfpadillallc.com)
2026-05-15 - 11:30:09 PM GMT- IP address: 172.226.81.22

Email viewed by Clint Autrey (clint@cfpadillallc.com)
2026-05-18 - 2:57:06 AM GMT- IP address: 172.226.175.9

Document e-signed by Clint Autrey (clint@cfpadillallc.com)
Signature Date: 2026-05-18 - 4:01:14 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.26.110.152 - Signature Appearance Selected: TYPE

Document emailed to Marcos D. Martínez (mdmartinez@santafenm.gov) for signature
2026-05-18 - 4:01:16 PM GMT

Email viewed by Marcos D. Martínez (mdmartinez@santafenm.gov)
2026-05-18 - 4:01:34 PM GMT- IP address: 63.233.104.126

Document e-signed by Marcos D. Martínez (mdmartinez@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2026-05-18 - 4:02:21 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.233.104.126 - Signature Appearance Selected: TYPE

Agreement completed.
2026-05-18 - 4:02:21 PM GMT



Amendment No. 4 Summary
Nichols Dam Outlet Works Rehabilitation
CIP Project #33721

Contract #23-0565

Summary of Changes:

Substantial 

Completion

Dam Safety Work 

Completion

Final 

Completion

1 Additional Rock Excavation $162,860.00 0 0 -

2 Fiber Optic Repairs $6,254.00 0 0 -

3 Additional Unanticipated Cost Overrun (10%) $16,911.40 0 0 -

Amendment No. 4 Subtotal $186,025.40 0 0 -

NM GRT (6.875%) $12,789.25

Amendment No. 4 Total $198,814.65 0 0 -

Contract Price:

Original Contract Price $16,967,506.22

$2,872,336.70

Contract Price prior to this amendment $19,839,842.92

Increase this amendment $198,814.65

Contract Price incorporating this amendment $20,038,657.57

Contract Times:
Substantial 

Completion

Dam Safety Work 

Completion

Final 

Completion

Original Contract Times 587 5/1/2025 -

231 0 -

Contract Times prior to this amendment 818 5/1/2025 -

Increase this amendment 0 0 -

Contract Times incorporating this amendment 818 5/1/2025 -

Increase from previously approved amendments and change orders (Amdt. No. 1 to 

3; CO No. 1 to 5)

Contract Times Increase:

Contract Price 

IncreaseDescriptionItem

Increase from previously approved amendments and change orders (Amdt. No. 1 to 

3; CO No. 1 to 5)



1

JURGENS, TAYLOR R.

From: Clint Autrey <Clint@cfpadillallc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2026 9:09 AM

To: JURGENS, TAYLOR R.; Nabahe Abeita

Subject: Rock Excavation and Fiber Optics

Attachments: Fiber Optic Extension.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 

sender and know the content is safe. 

 

Taylor, 

 

We removed 17 loads with a 25 cy articulated truck.  If we take 80% capacity the total quantity of excavation bank yards 

would be 340cy. 

 

Also, please see cost proposal for the fiber optics line extension. 

 

Please give me a call if you have any questions. 

 

Thanks, 

 

 

 

 
Clint Autrey 

Division Manager 

505-400-4020 

clint@cfpadillallc.com 

 



Fiber Optics Extension Date 3/25/2026

 Item Description Item No 1                          Unit ls Estimated Quantity 1                                

 Fiber Optics Extension Total Amount

 Work Description  Unit 

 Estimated 

Quan. 

 Hourly 

Rate  Amount  Unit  Quan.  Hourly Rate  Amount  Unit  Quan.  Unit Cost  Amount  Total Amount 

McDade

 Fiber Extension -$                    -$                       ls 1                       4,825.00$            4,825.00$                 4,825.00$                  

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

-$                    -$                       -$                           -$                           

Bare Cost Subtotal -$                    -$                       4,825.00$                 4,825.00$                  

Unit Cost -$                    -$                       4,825.00$                 4,825.00$                  

Unit Price 6,253.86$                  

Bid Amount 6,253.86$                  

Mark-ups are 

shown on the 

Summary Page

CF Padilla, LLC

Labor Equipment Materials, Subcontracts & Misc. Cost



Fiber Optics Extension Date 3/25/2026

 Item Description Item No -                        Unit -                           Estimated Quantity -                               

 Job Overhead Total Amount

 Amount  Unit  Quan. 

 Hourly 

Rate  Amount  Unit  Quan.  Unit Cost  Amount  Total Amount 

 Supervision 

 Supt. w/Pickup hr 2                    50.16$       100.32$               hr 2                 25.12$       50.24$                    -$                            150.56$                       

 QC Manager w/Pickup hr 2                    50.16$       100.32$               hr 2                 25.12$       50.24$                    -$                            150.56$                       

 Perdiem -$                     -$                        day -                     65.00$              -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

-$                     -$                        -$                            -$                             

Bare Cost Subtotal 200.64$               100.48$                  -$                            301.12$                       

Unit Price

CF Padilla, LLC

Labor Equipment Materials, Subcontracts & Misc. Cost



Fiber Optics Extension Date 3/25/2026

Item 

No. Description Unit

 Estimated 

Quantity Labor Cost Equipment 

Materials, 

Subcontracts & 

Misc. Costs Subtotal

 Direct Job 

Overhead 

Spread  Total Cost Mark-up Total 

Direct Job 

Overhead 

Spread Total Cost Mark-up Total 

Direct Job 

Overhead 

Spread Total Cost Mark-up Total 

Unrounded Unit 

Price

Un-Rounded 

Total Amount

1 Fiber Optics Extension ls 1                     -$                    -$                    4,825.00$            4,825.00$             -$                     -$                        -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                          -$                   -$                          301.12$             5,126.12$                1,127.75$         6,253.86$            6,253.86$                 6,253.86$           

Total Cost -$                    -$                    4,825.00$            4,825.00$             -$                     -$                        -$                      -$                       -$                    -$                          -$                   -$                          301.12$             5,126.12$                1,127.75$         6,253.86$            6,253.86$           

Direct Job Overhead Totals 301.12$                301.12$               

Direct Job Overhead Percentage 6.241%

Total Labor Cost -$                       Total Equipment Cost -$                          Total Materials,Subcontracts & Misc. Costs 5,126.12$            Overall 5,126.12$           

G&A Overhead 8% -$                       G&A Overhead 8.00% -$                          G&A Overhead 8.00% 410.09$               G&A Overhead 410.09$              

Profit 12% -$                       Profit 12.00% -$                          Profit 12.00% 615.13$               Profit 615.13$              

Bond 2.0% -$                       Bond 2.00% -$                          Bond 2.00% 102.52$               Bond 102.52$              

NMGRT 0% -$                       NMGRT 0.00% -$                          NMGRT 0.00% -$                      NMGRT -$                    

TERO 0% -$                       TERO 0.00% -$                          TERO 0.00% -$                      TERO -$                    

Consultation 0% -$                       Consultation 0.00% -$                          Consultation 0.00% -$                      Consultation -$                    

22% -$                       22.00% -$                          22.00% 1,127.75$            1,127.75$           

Total Labor -$                       Total Equipment -$                          Total Materials, Equipment & Misc. 6,253.86$            Total 6,253.86$           

6,253.86$         

CF Padilla, LLC

Summary

Labor Equipment Materials, Subcontracts & Misc. Overall



CF Padilla, LLC

Summary



Date 3/25/2026

Fiber Optics Extension

Base Bid

Item 

No Item Description Unit

 Estimated 

Quantity 

Un-Rounded 

Unit Price

Un-Rounded 

Amount

 Rounded Unit 

Price  Rounded Amount 

1 Fiber Optics Extension ls 1                         6,253.86$         6,253.86$         6,254.00$       6,254.00$               

Total 6,253.86$         6,254.00$               

NMGRT 6.875% 429.96$                  

Total 6,683.96$               

Rounded Unit Prices



CTOTSANTАTЕ







M

()

$

d









p



a

mily



p

(75%)

p $

Qty

$9. 7



CDe Asis
be Asis

TRJ





pe

A



1,674, 231 2

#

@ g









laus







21

















P1





P

2

Π













DESCA ON OF OPERATIONS e

ANC

t()

RYO4



N
A
C
G







NAME.

ADDRESs

p

E

LTR INSD WVD (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYm

py

py

y p y

PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

(ny P) S

$

(Ea accident)

(pe)$

$

STATUTE ER

S

E



CNA



CNA



CNA



CNA

CONTRACTORS EXTENDED COVERAGE ENDORSEMENT - BUSINESS AUTO PLUS



CNA



CNA



CNA



py p



ry g

p p p







3
0

s

5
0
.
1
6

$
1
,
5
0
4
.
8
0

3
0
 

S
2
5
.
1
2
 

S

3
0

$
5
0
.
1
6

$
1,504.80

3
0

S
2
5
.
1
2

S

$

$



Total
 Cost

Labor

Total Labor
$
1
0
.
4
0
1
.
0

5
8
,
7
8
8
-
4
8

ا
م
ع
 
ل
ا
م

0
.
0
0
%

0
.
0
0
%0

0
.
2
2

1
4
1

 3
6
8

 6
1
 TIutaL

1
1
.
3
0
9
.
4
9
 
G
A
A
T

1
6
,
9
5
4
.
2
3
:
 Profit

3
1
.
1
0
1
.
0

N
M
G
R
T

Consultation

1
7
2
7
0
 
Total

22.0025

Overall



Total

1

$ 232,823.18 232,836.00





1
0
0

S
5
0
.
1
6

5
,
0
1
6
.
0
0

1
0
0

$
2
5
.
1
2

$

1
0
0

$
5
0
.
1
6

S
5
,
0
1
6
.
0
0

1
0
0

$
2
5
.
1
2

S

S
S

SS



Labor

otal
 C
o
s
t

10,621.88

Total Labor
 C
o
t
t

M
G
R
T

272

Total Labor
118,045.99

 Tutal fqupment

Dverall



命





DATE 

JUSTIFICATION:  (use additional page if needed)

     --Attach supporting documentation/memo

Fund Balance

Fund(s) Affected Increase/(Decrease)

Water Enterprise (198,815)

TOTAL: (198,815)

Amanda Britt for Taylor Jurgens 5/18/2026

Prepared By {print name} Date Budget Officer Date

City Council

Interim Division Director Signature {optional} Date   Approval Date Finance Director { ≤  $5,000} Date

Agenda Item #:

Interim Department Director Signature Date City Manager { ≤  $60,000} Date

Log # {Finance use only } :

Journal # {Finance use only } :

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR)

OBJECT PROJECT

5/18/2026Public Utilitites Department/ Water Division

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME

INCREASE

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

City Council agenda items ONLY}

198,815$               -$                           

  REVENUES

{Use this form for Finance Committee/

{Complete section below if BAR results

  in a net change to ANY Fund}

Bar is needed to Fund Water Wip Construction for the Nichols Dam Outlet Works Rehabilitation project. 

DECREASE

{enter as positive  #} {enter as negative  #}

198,815

{enter as positive  #}{enter as negative  #}

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Water WIP Construction 

ORG

5050395

  EXPENDITURES

WTR1950508572970

Rev. 3/26

JONATHAN MONTOYA (May 18, 2026 12:53:57 MDT)
JONATHAN MONTOYA

05/20/2026

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAKIpBAz7rf85wNPPImMiaAlJLPadjx7lQ


ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

6/2/2025

License # 0757776

(505) 348-1833

32867

CF Padilla LLC
62A Tribal Road 90 SW
Albuquerque, NM 87105

15349

A 1,000,000

X X 60544876 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 100,000
10,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000A

X X 60544876 6/1/2025 6/1/2026

5,000,000A
60544876 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 5,000,000

10,000
B

X 0099906.107 6/1/2025 6/1/2026 1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

City of Santa Fe
251 Siringo Road Bldg H
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CFPADIL-02 RTAYLOR4

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
6565 Americas Parkway Suite 720
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Reschonda Taylor

reschonda.taylor@hubinternational.com

Universal Fire & Casualty Insurance Company
New Mexico Security Insurance Company

X

X
X

X

X

X

X

X







COMMERCIAL AUTO

CA 04 49 11 16

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -

OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

A. The following is added to the Other Insurance
Condition in the Business Auto Coverage Form
and the Other Insurance - Primary And Excess

Insurance Provisions in the Motor Carrier

Coverage Form and supersedes any provision to
the contrary:

This Coverage Form's Covered Autos Liability

Coverage is primary to and will not seek

contribution from any other insurance available to

an "insured" under your policy provided that:

1. Such "insured" is a Named Insured under such

other insurance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in a contract or
agreement that this insurance would be

primary and would not seek contribution from

any other insurance available to such
"insured".

B. The following is added to the Other Insurance

Condition in the Auto Dealers Coverage Form and
supersedes any provision to the contrary:

This Coverage Form's Covered Autos Liability
Coverage and General Liability Coverages are

primary to and will not seek contribution from any
other insurance available to an "insured" under

your policy provided that:

1. Such "insured" is a Named Insured under such

other insurance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in a contract or
agreement that this insurance would be

primary and would not seek contribution from

any other insurance available to such

"insured".

CA 04 49 11 16 Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2016 Page 1 of 1



Italics)(Bold



(Additional Insured Status by Contract, Agreement or Permit)

(Employee as Insureds)

(Broad Form Insured)

(Temporary Substitute Auto Physical Damage)



(Extra Expense - Theft)

(Physical Damage Additional Transportation Expense Coverage)

(Towing and Labor)

(Amended Fellow Employee Exclusion)

(Loss of Earnings Coverage)

(Bail Bond Coverage)



(Locksmith Coverage)

(Personal Property of Others)

(Personal Effects Coverage)

(Rental Reimbursement and Additional Transportation Expense)



(Glass Repair - Deductible Amendment)

(Auto Loan/Lease Total Loss Protection)

(Audio, Visual and Data Electronic Equipment Coverage)

(Airbag Accidental Discharge)

(Vehicle Wrap Coverage)



(Hired, Leased, Rented or Borrowed Auto Physical Damage)

(Unintentional Failure to Disclose)

(Waiver of Subrogation by Contract)

(Amended Duties in the Event of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss)

































Signature:

Email: trjurgens@santafenm.gov



CM_CF Padilla, LLC
Final Audit Report 2026-05-22

Created: 2026-05-20

By: AP (aeperez@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAKIpBAz7rf85wNPPImMiaAlJLPadjx7lQ

"CM_CF Padilla, LLC" History
Document created by ALYSSA PEREZ (aeperez@santafenm.gov)
2026-05-20 - 5:46:18 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ALYSSA PEREZ (aeperez@santafenm.gov) for filling
2026-05-20 - 5:49:15 PM GMT

Signer ALYSSA PEREZ (aeperez@santafenm.gov) entered name at signing as AP
2026-05-20 - 5:50:23 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Form filled by AP (aeperez@santafenm.gov)
Form filling Date: 2026-05-20 - 5:50:25 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2 - Signature Appearance Selected: TYPE

Document emailed to Andrew Hopkins (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov) for signature
2026-05-20 - 5:50:29 PM GMT

Email viewed by Andrew Hopkins (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
2026-05-20 - 5:51:41 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by Andrew Hopkins (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2026-05-20 - 5:52:17 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2 - Signature Appearance Selected: IMAGE

Document sent to JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov) and Travis Dutton-Leyda
(tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) for signature. One of them to sign
2026-05-20 - 5:52:22 PM GMT

Email viewed by Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov)
2026-05-20 - 7:02:55 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2026-05-20 - 7:06:45 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2 - Signature Appearance Selected: IMAGE

Document emailed to ANDREA PHILLIPS (akphillips@santafenm.gov) for signature
2026-05-20 - 7:06:50 PM GMT



Document e-signed by ANDREA PHILLIPS (akphillips@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2026-05-21 - 10:29:41 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2 - Signature Appearance Selected: DRAW

Document emailed to BRIAN MOYA (bjmoya@santafenm.gov) for signature
2026-05-21 - 10:29:45 PM GMT

Email viewed by BRIAN MOYA (bjmoya@santafenm.gov)
2026-05-22 - 2:57:54 PM GMT- IP address: 174.240.19.90

Document e-signed by BRIAN MOYA (bjmoya@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2026-05-22 - 2:58:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.240.19.90 - Signature Appearance Selected:
MOBILE_IMAGE

Agreement completed.
2026-05-22 - 2:58:10 PM GMT



Signature:

Email: efquintana@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAc9IbTo_tCxRD_M_IHJb7Gc27v5Nawlel

		2026-05-27T17:30:15+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




